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PRE-FILED TESTIMONY OF LAWRENCE KENDZIOR 

INTRODUCTION 

Q.1. Please state your name and position. 

  My name is Lawrence Kendzior.  I am the City Manager of the City of Meriden 

(the “City”).  Prior to becoming City Manager in 2005, I was the City’s Corporation 

Counsel from 1985 to 2005 as well as the City Attorney from 1994 to 2005.  Additional 

biographical and background information is contained in Exhibit CITY-7. 

Q.2. What is the purpose of your testimony? 

 I will provide background and historical information regarding Meriden Gas 

Turbines, LLC’s (“MGT”) 530-megawatt combined-cycle electric generating facility (the 

“Project”) at 500 South Mountain Road in Meriden (the “Site”).  I will also identify and 

discuss the changed conditions that have occurred since the Connecticut Siting Council 

(the “Council”) issued its Decision and Order (“D&O”) granting a certificate of 

environmental compatibility and public need (the “Certificate”) for the Project in Docket 

No. 190 on April 27, 1999.  Further, I will explain why these changed conditions justify 

the Council reopening Docket No. 190 and imposing a decommissioning plan.  Finally, I 

will address certain issues raised by the Council member and staff and MGT at the public 

hearing on June 4, 2013. 
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Q.3. Describe your involvement with the Project. 

 I was involved with the Project early in its history and have been involved ever 

since.  Among the issues I dealt with were the review of property tax payment agreement, 

negotiation of a property tax settlement agreement, and the transfer by MGT to the City 

of approximately 350 acres of land, a transfer that occurred after litigation in which the 

Council sought to enforce its order for MGT to transfer the property.  Recently, I have 

been involved in negotiations and legal proceedings regarding the consequences of 

MGT’s decision to abandon the Project, including the issues involved in this proceeding. 

Q.4. Please describe what remains at the Site? 

 The best description of the remaining buildings, structures, and equipment at the 

Site is contained in MGT’s appraisal report.  Exhibit CITY-2.  According to the report, 

the following remains at the Site: 

1. Control Building – a one-story, 15,000 sq. ft. building designed to support 

computer systems. 

2. Power Plant – Generator Building – a 43,776 sq. ft. building designed to 

support the turbines and other equipment.  The largest portion of the building 

has a roof height of 82 feet.  The building contains turbine pedestals and a 65-

ton bridge crane. 

3. Above Ground Water and Fuel Tanks – Two steel tanks with capacities of 

800,000 and 500,000 gallons. 

4. Cooling Tower Foundation – Approximately 20,000 sq. ft. concrete 

foundation with walls to a height of 2 feet.  The foundation was designed like 

a pool with a sloping floor to collect water. 

5. Third Building Foundation – a 4,600 sq. ft. concrete foundation to support 

another building. 

6. Miscellaneous Improvements – Scattered throughout the Site are concrete 

footings and foundations and exposed pipes and conduits that were installed 

for power plant use. 

Exhibit CITY-2, pp. 50-52. 
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 Importantly, all of the remaining infrastructure was designed specifically for and 

were components of MGT’s electric generating facility.  According to MGT’s appraisal, 

the buildings and structures have little or no value to other potential users and are “not 

easily or economically convertible to an alternate use.”  Exhibit CITY-2, pp. 50-56.  The 

descriptions contained in MGT’s appraisal are consistent with the appraisal performed for 

the City by Italia & Lemp, Inc., dated October 12, 2012.  Proposed Exhibit CITY-8 

(which was provided in response to Council Interrogatory Q-CSC-006). 

CHANGED CONDITIONS 

Q.5. The City’s Petition to Reopen and Modify the Decision and Order in Docket No. 190 

asserts that changed conditions warrant the reopening of the docket.  What are the 

changed conditions? 

 There are at least three distinct changed conditions that warrant the reopening and 

modification of the D&O:  

1. At the time the Council issued the Certificate, it was not expected that MGT 

would abandon the Project after completing a substantial portion of the 

construction and causing significant environmental and visual impact. 

2. MGT was expected, but failed, to fully comply with the environmental 

restoration and mitigation requirements contained in the D&O, the approved 

development and management plans (“D&M Plans”), and the City of 

Meriden’s site plan, subdivision, and wetlands approvals.   

3. The extent of the visual impact of the Project on this environmentally 

sensitive area is far greater than when the Certificate was granted, and the 

intended visual mitigation measures have either not been implemented (i.e. 

plantings) or have not been effective (i.e. architectural treatment). 

Q.6. Why is MGT’s abandonment of the Project a changed condition? 

 MGT’s abandonment of the partially completed Project was an unforeseen event 

that was not contemplated when it issued the Certificate or when it extended the 

construction completion deadline on several occasions, including as recently as March 

2011.  During the Docket No. 190 proceedings, MGT testified that it had analyzed the 
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long-term economic viability of the Project and determined the Project would not be 

economically obsolete for at least 20 years.  Docket No. 190, Transcript, January 26, 

1999 (11:00 AM), p. 60.  A scenario where MGT would commence and essentially 

complete the infrastructure of the Project, irreparably disturbing an environmentally and 

visually sensitive area, and would then abandon the Project prior to operation was simply 

not contemplated.  As a result, MGT’s decision to abandon the Project was an unforeseen 

event and constitutes a changed condition. 

 MGT is not simply surrendering a permit for an electric generating facility that it 

never started to build, an outcome which does occur in the industry.  Here, MGT 

substantially constructed the Project, extensively disturbing an area that contains 

sensitive resources such as inland wetlands, vernal pools, and scenic traprock ridges.  

MGT purports to abandon the Project, the substantial adverse environmental, visual, and 

safety impacts of the Project, and MGT’s obligations pursuant to the Council’s original 

and subsequent approvals.  Further, the Project will have no public benefit to offset these 

public harms.   

Q.7. Has MGT failed to comply with the Decision and Order and is that a changed condition?  

 MGT has not complied with the express decommissioning and restoration 

commitment it made to the Council in Docket No. 190.  This noncompliance is a changed 

condition.   

 Condition 1.a. of the D&O states that the “facility shall be constructed and 

operated substantially as specified by the Certificate Holder in the application and record, 

except where otherwise ordered by the Council.”  In testimony before the Council, MGT 

stated that “if it was decided the plant was economically unviable, the plant would be 

dismantled, we would obviously obtain as much as we could in salvage costs, . . . .”  

Docket No. 190, Transcript, January 26, 1999 (11:00 AM), pp. 60-61.  In fact, MGT 

estimated that decommissioning would cost approximately $12 to $14 million.  Id., p. 77.  

 MGT commenced construction of the Project in October 2001 and continued 

construction until approximately May 2002.  During that period of time, MGT completed 

a substantial portion of the Project.  Docket No. 190, MGT’s Request for Extension of 

Construction Schedule, dated October 4, 2002.  
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 Starting approximately ten years ago, MGT removed the major electrical 

generating equipment from the Site, including the gas turbines, the steam turbine, the 

generator units, the heat recovery steam generators, and the step-up transformers.  

However, MGT has not dismantled and removed the remainder of Project, including the 

Power Plant-Generator Building, the Control Building, the 800,000-gallon water tank, the 

500,00-gallon fuel storage tank, cooling tower foundation and other electric-generation 

specific improvements at the Site.  MGT’s appraisal states that most of the structures on 

the Site, including the fuel and water tanks, the cooling tower foundation, and Power 

Plant-Generator Building, are not suitable for any use other than electric generation.  

Exhibit CITY-2, pp. 54-56.  In particular, the Power Plant-Generator Building “was built 

specifically to house the turbine systems for the power plant.  Its long and narrow shape 

and excessive height have little adaptability for most (if not all) industrial users.”  Id., p. 

55.  Therefore, although MGT removed some of the electric generating equipment from 

the Site, MGT has not fully satisfied its commitment to dismantle the Project by also 

removing the associated equipment, including Power Plant-Generator Building, Control 

Building, storage tanks, and other infrastructure.  Consequently, MGT has failed to 

comply with the D&O. 

 MGT’s failure to comply with the D&O is a changed condition because the 

Council, when issuing the Certificate, would not have anticipated that MGT would 

disregard a requirement contained in the D&O as well as its own decommissioning 

commitment. 

Q.8. Has MGT failed to comply with the Council-approved Development and Management 

Plans and is that a changed condition?   

 Yes.  MGT has failed to comply with the requirements in the D&M Plans 

intended to mitigate the environmental and visual harms caused by the Project.  This non-

compliance is a changed condition.  The following are examples of some of the known 

deficiencies at the Site based on MGT’s own filings with the Council: 

1. Failure to install required landscaping and vegetative screening –  MGT was 

required to install evergreen and deciduous trees to mitigate the visual impact 

of the Project.  MGT has installed none.  In its supplemental response, dated 
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June 5, 2009, to Council Interrogatory Q-CSC-3 in Docket No. 370B, MGT 

acknowledged that “[t]he landscaping plan has not been implemented.”   

2. Failure to complete wetland and upland restoration –  The restoration of 

disturbed wetland and upland areas was required by the Council in the D&M 

Plan approved December 13, 2001.  In its supplemental response, dated June 

5, 2009, to Council Interrogatory Q-CSC-3 in Docket No. 370B, MGT stated 

that “wetland/watercourse restoration following construction activities was 

not completed and upland area restoration following construction activities 

was not completed.”   

3. Failure to complete wetland mitigation – MGT was required to establish more 

than 35,000 sq. ft. of scrub shrub, wet meadow, marsh, and aquatic habitat to 

mitigate the removal and disturbance of existing wetlands.  See Docket No. 

190, Decision and Order, Finding of Fact #76.  MGT, however, admitted in its 

response, dated May 29, 2009, to Council Interrogatory Q-CSC-13 in Docket 

No. 370B, that “[n]o wetlands were created following the project.”   

4. Failure to complete stormwater controls.  The D&M Plans required MGT to 

install stormwater controls.  In its supplemental response, dated June 5, 2009, 

to Council Interrogatory Q-CSC-3 in Docket No. 370B, MGT stated that 

“stormwater controls not adversely affected by unbuilt portions of the facility 

were completed.”  Based on this statement, portions of the stormwater 

management system remain incomplete. 

 These admissions by MGT are consistent with the deficiencies identified by the 

City’s Planning and Engineering Staff during reviews of the Site.  In 2008 and 2012, the 

City’s staff visited the Site to determine if MGT had completed the site improvements 

required by the City’s Planning and Zoning Commission site plan and subdivision 

approvals.  The City found that site work was either incomplete or needed repair.  See 

Exhibit CITY-4.  Specifically, City staff found:  

1. paving and curbing, which are relevant to erosion control, were incomplete; 

2. stormwater catch basins were damaged and in need of repair; 

3. trees intended to screen the Power Plant-Generator Building were never 

planted; 
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4. shrubs, sod and ground cover for bank stabilization and slope restoration were 

never planted or maintained; and, 

5. erosion of steep banks had occurred.   

 In addition, the City’s staff reviewed South Mountain Road and found that 

deficiencies identified in 2008 either remained or had worsened.  See Exhibits CITY-4, 

CITY-5, and CITY-6.  Notably, City staff observed: 

1. overgrown vegetation in the drainage swales and the detention pond; 

2. improper construction of the detention pond bottom and sides; 

3. loose rock and talus at numerous points along the roadway; 

4. insufficient fall zones in some sections to prevent falling rocks from landing 

in the roadway; 

5. lack of stormwater and erosion controls at rock slopes; and, 

6. downed trees along rock slopes.   

 MGT has not complied with the requirements of the Planning and Zoning 

Commission’s site plan and subdivision approvals, which are substantially the same 

requirements contained in the Council’s D&M Plans.  The City has not had access to the 

Site since the July 2012 inspection; however, I am not aware of any landscaping, 

construction, or maintenance performed by MGT at the Site since that time.  Therefore, 

MGT has failed to remedy the deficiencies previously identified by the City, and the 

deficiencies may have worsened.   

 At the time the Council issued the Certificate, the Council ordered MGT to 

comply with the Council’s D&M Plan requirements.  MGT’s failure to comply 

constitutes a changed condition and justifies imposition of a decommissioning plan by the 

Council. 

Q.9. Why is the Project’s visibility a changed condition?   

 The existing Power Plant-Generator Building and related infrastructure are far 

more visible than anticipated at the time the Certificate was issued.  The visual impact of 

the Project results from the height and mass of the structures, the color of the structures, 
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the Project’s location near the top of a traprock ridge, and the absence of Council-

required vegetative screening.   

 The Council evaluated the visual impact of the proposed Project in Docket No. 

190 relying upon a visibility report prepared by the applicant’s consultant, EarthTech.  

The line of sight diagrams provided by EarthTech depict the Power Plant-Generator 

Building as being entirely or almost entirely obscured by vegetation.  Docket 190, 

Applicant’s Response to Interrogatory CSC 1-18, October 26, 1998.  Further, in an 

interrogatory response, MGT stated that “the [180 feet tall] stack may be visible through 

the trees during the winter season.  Due to distance, however (over one half mile), any 

such views would be considered minimal and difficult to distinguish without careful 

observation.”  Id.   

 Despite this prediction, the Council required the D&M Plans to include the 

“planting of new coniferous vegetation to provide ecological habitat, visual screening, 

and acoustical buffers” and “architectural treatment of all building components . . . to 

minimize visual effects on scenic resources.”  Docket No. 190, Decision and Order, §§ 

2.e. and 2.f.   

 Importantly, MGT, through the D&M Plan approval process, subsequently 

increased the height of the massive Power Plant-Generator Building to the current height 

of 82 feet. 

 Now that the Power Plant-Generator Building and tanks have actually been 

constructed, the visibility of the Project is far greater than what was presented to or 

expected by the Council, even without the stacks.  In fact, a member of the Council 

recently noted that “[the Project] is highly visible. . . . The sand color is what I’m amazed 

at because . . . it sticks out.  It really does.  And it sticks out along [Interstate] 691, as well 

as over to the east side where there’s an unobstructed view.”  Docket No. 190A, 

Transcript, August 24, 2010 (2:05 p.m.), Statements of Philip Ashton, p. 33.  Mr. Ashton 

recommended that the Council “leave [the visibility issue] until the plant gets under 

construction and then if we can, we’ll put a note to revisit the issue once again.”  Id.  

 The extent of the visibility of the Project is greatly exacerbated by MGT’s failure 

to install the vegetative screening required by the Council.   This combination is a 

changed condition.  
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Q.10. Do the changed conditions identified by the City justify the reopening of Docket No. 190 

and the implementation of a decommissioning plan? 

 MGT’s decision to abandon the Project, its failure to comply with the Council’s 

requirement to properly decommission the Project or to fully implement the D&M Plans, 

and the unanticipated visibility of the Project each have a significant adverse effect on the 

environment and the City.  As the Council is aware, the Project is located in an 

environmentally sensitive area.  The Project disturbed fragile wetlands, vernal pools, and 

traprock ridges.  Further, the abandoned Power Plant-Generator Building and other 

infrastructure are far more visible than expected from many locations throughout the 

City.  Critically, with MGT’s abandonment of the Project, these adverse impacts are no 

longer offset by any benefits to the City or the State.  These unmitigated adverse impacts 

will continue unless the Council reopens the docket and requires MGT to implement a 

comprehensive decommissioning plan.  

TIMING OF THE CITY’S PETITION 

Q.11. Did the City believe that MGT would complete the outstanding environmental and visual 

mitigation? 

 Yes.  The City relied upon and acted in accordance with MGT’s actions and its 

public pronouncements that MGT was going to resume construction of the Project and 

that, once it did, MGT would satisfactorily complete the environmental and visual 

measures required by MGT’s various permits and approvals.   

 Ever since MGT mothballed the Project in 2003, it continued to provide 

assurances that it was only a matter of when, rather than if, the Project would be 

completed.  In its February 1, 2006 letter to the Council requesting a five-year extension, 

MGT stated that “the project is designed, permitted and partially constructed [which] will 

allow MGT to move forward quickly and efficiently when market conditions are again 

favorable for generation projects.”  Similarly, MGT’s July 6, 2010 letter to the Council 

requesting an additional five-year extension stated that it “remains committed to 

completing the Meriden Project.”  In support of MGT’s request for the extension, the 

City affirmed its “strong support” for the Project and noted that “[i]t is the hope of the 
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City and its officials that the circumstances are favorable for future completion of the 

plant . . . .”  Proposed Exhibit CITY-9. 

 MGT continued to state publicly that the Project would be completed.  In October 

2011, NRG Northeast Region President Lee Davis stated "[w]e have a project in Meriden 

that we're very close to finishing the permitting on, but more importantly that project is 

nothing but shovel-ready."   Proposed Exhibit CITY-10.  On March 2, 2012, only one 

month before the notice of its intent to abandon the Project, NRG stated in comments to 

the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection that “NRG is prepared to 

proceed with the [Project] as soon as suitable off-take contracts can be secured, such as in 

response to an RFP pursuant to the Final IRP . . . .”  Proposed Exhibit CITY-11.   

 Further, over the years, the City met with MGT representatives several times to 

discuss the installation of visual mitigation measures and the completion of site work 

subject to the bond held by the City.  At no time during these discussions did MGT 

indicate that the work would not be completed.  For example, in 2008, the City met with 

MGT to review concerns with South Mountain Road and provided to MGT a summary of 

the issues to be addressed by MGT.  See Exhibit CITY-5.     

 Even after MGT provided notice in April 2012 that it might abandon the Project 

(as discussed in more detail below), the City relied on MGT’s commitment to comply 

with its obligations to complete the environmental and visual mitigation.  In July 2012, 

the City again met with MGT to review the Site and to itemize the remaining work to be 

completed by MGT.  See Exhibit CITY-4.  More recently, on December 19, 2012, 

Judith Lagano from MGT and MGT’s engineer from Milone & MacBroom met with me, 

Dominick Caruso, and Tom Skoglund to discuss the remaining work to be completed at 

the Site.  Consequently, through the end of 2012, the City was working with MGT to 

develop a consensual resolution to the issues.  Only when MGT filed suit in February 

2013 did we think that MGT would not satisfy its environmental and visual mitigation 

obligations. 

 

Q.12. Why did the City wait until March 2013 to petition the Council to reopen Docket No. 

190?  

 Before March 2013, the City continued to work with MGT to fulfill MGT’s legal 

obligation to the City.  Based on MGT’s representations over the years, the City 
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reasonably believed until February 2013 that MGT would restart construction of the 

Project and, even if it did not, complete the required environmental and visual mitigation.  

Further, any allegation by the City that the Project had been abandoned would have been 

speculative given MGT’s recent statements and its refusal to confirm if or when the 

abandonment would occur.    

 For background, attached as Proposed Exhibit CITY-12 is a series of documents 

and correspondence between MGT and the City related to MGT’s abandonment of the 

Project.  The documents can be summarized as follows: 

 Under Section 6 of the Property Tax Payment Settlement Agreement (Proposed 

Exhibit CITY-13), MGT was obligated to provide the City with a minimum of one (1) 

year written notice before MGT could abandon the Project by relinquishing or 

surrendering its permits to construct and operate the Project.  On April 3, 2012, MGT 

sent the City a letter (the “Notice”) notifying the City of MGT’s “intent to relinquish, 

surrender and/or not renew its permits to construct and operate the Generating Station.”   

The Notice did not definitively state that MGT would abandon the Project or specify a 

date of abandonment.  Rather, the Notice only informed the City that MGT intended to 

abandon the Project on some unspecified date in the future.  Thus, the Notice merely 

gave MGT the open-ended option to abandon the Project at some time on or after April 3, 

2013.  

 After receiving the Notice, the City and its attorney sent a number of 

correspondences to MGT requesting that MGT clarify its intended abandonment of the 

Project.  The issue as to if and when the Project would be abandoned was repeatedly and 

candidly raised with MGT; however, MGT never responded to the City’s inquiries with 

information as to if or when MGT would actually abandon the Project.  

 Instead, about ten months after its Notice letter, on February 14, 2013, MGT filed 

a Motion to Enforce Judgment in Connecticut Superior Court.  In its motion, MGT stated 

that MGT had delivered the Notice “one year prior to its planned ‘relinquishment or 

surrender . . . of permits for construction and operation of the Generating Station.’”  

Consequently, MGT’s February 14, 2013 court filing is the first time that MGT 
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specifically stated that the Project would be abandoned and that the date of abandonment 

would be April 3, 2013.  

 However, the ambiguity with regard to when MGT would abandon the Project 

continued throughout March and April of 2013.  Finally, on May 17, 2013, more than six 

weeks after April 3, 2013, and following repeated inquiries from the City, MGT provided 

documentation to the City that it had in fact abandoned the Project by surrendering and 

relinquishing its permits in accordance with Paragraph 6 of the Property Tax Payment 

Settlement Agreement.   

 In light of MGT’s numerous representations regarding the viability of the Project 

and our discussions with MGT regarding completion of the remaining work, the City 

reacted reasonably to MGT’s Notice letter in 2012.  First, the letter did not definitively 

state that MGT would abandon the Project or specify a date of abandonment.  Rather, the 

Notice only informed the City that MGT intended to abandon the Project on some 

unspecified date in the future.  The Notice gave MGT the open-ended option to abandon 

the Project at some time on or after April 3, 2013.  Second, MGT subsequently refused to 

confirm when and if the Project would actually be abandoned.  Finally, as noted in my 

response to Question No. 11, the City continued to have discussions with MGT regarding 

the scope of remaining work to be performed by MGT. 

 Consequently, although MGT’s 2012 Notice letter raised the specter of MGT’s 

abandonment, the City simply did not have sufficient information before February 2013 

to know if and when MGT would actually abandon the Project and, more importantly, 

that MGT would not complete the environmental and visual mitigation.  Petitioning the 

Council before that time would have been speculative and may have further jeopardized 

the Project, thereby reducing the likelihood of MGT’s voluntary compliance with its 

environmental mitigation obligations.  Once the City had confirmation that MGT was 

abandoning the Project without completing the environmental and visual mitigation, the 

City moved expeditiously to petition the Council to redress the impact of MGT’s 

abandonment. 
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STATUS AND USE OF THE BOND HELD BY CITY 

Q.13. What is the status of the development bond held by the City? 

  As part of the site plan and subdivision approvals issued by the City to MGT in 

1998, the City required MGT to provide cash bonds for each of the two approvals.  The 

construction bonds originally totaled $1,886,490.  

 In 2003, the City’s Planning and Zoning Commission reduced the cash bonds to 

$626,000, with $210,000 allocated to the subdivision approval and $416,000 allocated to 

the site plan approval.  The reduction was at the request of MGT and in response to 

MGT’s completion of a substantial portion of the site work.  The remaining amount was 

released to MGT.  The balance held by the City as of May 30, 2012, was $693,620.  

Q.14. Why has the City not used the bond to address its current concerns? 

 The City has not called the bond for several reasons.   

 First, as noted in my response to Question No. 11, MGT continuously made 

representations that the remaining environmental and visual mitigation measures would 

be completed.  MGT asked the City to hold off on enforcing the requirements contained 

in the site plan and subdivision approvals until MGT moved forward with construction.  

In fact, Section 10 of the 2008 Property Tax Payment Settlement Agreement states that 

MGT and the City would implement the agreed visual mitigation measures only upon 

recommencement of construction or abandonment.  Importantly, MGT and the City had 

been in prolonged negotiations regarding the unfinished site work secured by the bonds.  

Section 9 of the 2008 Property Tax Payment Settlement Agreement requires the City and 

MGT to have “good faith discussions concerning whether any Planning Commission 

conditions remain unsatisfied.”  As a result, the City has participated in a number of 

meetings and discussions in an effort to identify any issues at the Site and to encourage 

MGT to resolve the issues.  We also provided summaries to MGT in 2008 and 2012 of 

the work remaining to be completed at the Site.  Exhibits CITY-4 and CITY-5.  

Drawing upon the bonds would not be consistent with our commitment to good faith 

discussions.   

 Second, cash bonds are generally used to encourage a developer to complete site 

work that was approved by the City’s Planning and Zoning Commission.  Drawing on the 
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bonds to perform the work is a last resort and is usually only done where the developer is 

no longer able to complete the project, such as in the event of a bankruptcy or dissolution 

of the developer corporation.  Here, MGT is fully able (although unwilling) to complete 

the site work and environmental and visual mitigation measures on its own.   

 Third, MGT has made clear to the City that any attempt to draw upon the bonds 

and to complete the work would be challenged.  Specifically, MGT’s attorney stated that 

MGT would “strongly protest” use of the bonds because it “would be economic waste to 

perform work in the near term that may be unnecessary or at least could be performed at 

lower cost as part of a new development.”  E-mail from Timothy Fischer to Philip Small, 

July 20, 2012.  Proposed Exhibit CITY-12.  A MGT legal action would cause the City 

to incur unnecessary legal cost and would delay the performance of any related work.  

 Fourth, the bonds, which may not be sufficient to cover the current scope of 

outstanding work, were certainly not intended to address the adverse effects of MGT’s 

abandonment of the Project.  The funds would not provide an adequate remedy for 

removing, mitigating, or making safe the vacant, partially-completed infrastructure on the 

Site.  Pursuant to Section 9 of the Property Tax Payment Settlement Agreement, if the 

City draws upon the bonds to address remaining deficiencies in the site work, the bonds 

would be “in full satisfaction of any and all MGT obligations in respect of roadway 

construction and subdivision improvement.”  As a result, drawing on the bonds would 

impair the City’s ability to require MGT to properly perform the necessary 

environmental, visual, and other mitigation.   

 Finally, the bonds relate to site work required as part of planning and zoning 

approvals which MGT has asserted have expired.  See Letter from Charles Ray, counsel 

for MGT, to Philip Small, counsel for the City, dated May 17, 2013.  Proposed Exhibit 

CITY-12.  Consequently, MGT would likely challenge the City’s jurisdiction to enforce 

conditions in the expired site plan and subdivision approvals, just like MGT is doing in 

this proceeding as to the Council’s jurisdiction.  Further, MGT might challenge the City’s 

right to enter the Project Site to perform the remaining work, as it already has in this 

proceeding and the related Superior Court proceeding.  The possibility of litigation, 

coupled with our seemingly productive discussions with MGT, persuaded us to focus on 

developing alternative resolutions to the issues with MGT. 
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 The City believed and still believes that drawing upon the bond is not an effective 

solution for addressing the adverse environmental, visual, and other impacts resulting 

from the Project.  Given that MGT has abandoned the Project, any unfinished site work 

should be completed in conjunction with a decommissioning plan approved by the 

Council. 

REMOVAL OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 

Q.15. Why does the City want the visible infrastructure removed? 

 The remaining visible infrastructure should be dismantled for the following 

reasons: 

1. With MGT’s abandonment of the Project, there is no longer any public benefit 

to justify the continuing presence of a massive facility on this environmentally 

sensitive traprock ridge.  When the Council originally authorized the Project, 

it struck a careful balance between the substantial environmental and visual 

impacts of the Project with the public need for cleaner, more reliable, and 

cost-effective energy generation.  The 82-feet high, acre-sized Power Plant-

Generator Building and the associated infrastructure, including water and oil 

tanks, are highly visible throughout the City.  The color and size of the Power 

Plant-Generator Building and its location near the top of Cathole Mountain, 

along with the absence of Council- and City-required mature plantings, make 

its presence particularly visible.  However, this visual degradation of one of 

the City’s natural resources was accepted by the Council and the City because 

the Project was to provide a number of public benefits, including energy 

generation and property tax revenues.  These benefits will not occur given 

MGT’s abandonment of the Project; therefore, the rationale for allowing such 

a highly visible development to remain on an environmentally sensitive 

traprock ridge is no longer valid.   

2. MGT previously committed to dismantling the facility upon abandonment.  In 

testimony before the Council, MGT stated that “if it was decided the plant was 

economically unviable, the plant would be dismantled, we would obviously 

obtain as much as we could in salvage costs, . . . .”  Docket No. 190, 
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Transcript, January 26, 1999 (11:00 AM), pp. 60-61.  Importantly, Condition 

1.a of the D&O states: “The facility shall be constructed and operated 

substantially as specified by the Certificate Holder in the application and 

record, except where otherwise ordered by the Council.”  Here, MGT clearly 

committed on the record that the Project would be dismantled if it was not 

viable.  As a result, MGT is obligated under the D&O to remove the building 

unless the Council orders otherwise.   

3. The Power Plant-Generator Building and related infrastructure are not 

adaptable to another use and should, therefore, be removed.  Even MGT’s 

appraisal report states that the “building was designed for a specific use which 

is not easily or economically convertible to an alternate use.”  Exhibit CITY-

2, p. 51.  In particular, the Power Plant-Generator Building “was built 

specifically to house the turbine systems for the power plant.  Its long and 

narrow shape and excessive height have little adaptability for most (if not all) 

industrial users.”  Id., p. 55.  MGT’s appraisal states that the 82 feet height of 

the building is well in excess of the maximum height of 30 feet typically used 

for manufacturing or light industrial uses and that the excess height 

substantially increases heating and air conditioning costs.  Id., pp. 51, 55.  

Similarly, the MGT appraisal states that the “water and fuel tanks and cooling 

tower foundation have no use or value to any other user.”  Exhibit CITY-2, p. 

51.  

4. The cost to remove the Power Plant-Generator Building and related 

infrastructure would be offset to some degree by the scrap value of the 

building materials and savings associated with eliminating maintenance costs.  

Much of the steel and metal from the Project can be recovered for the scrap 

metal market.  The revenue from salvaging the building materials would go 

towards the cost of dismantling the structures.  Also, MGT would 

substantially reduce its maintenance costs by removing the existing structures.  

Based on MGT’s appraisal, it is unlikely that the Site will be reutilized in the 

near future.  Consequently, MGT is potentially facing years of maintenance 

costs to maintain and upkeep the infrastructure at the Site in a safe and 
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reasonable condition.  These costs would be substantially reduced by 

removing the remaining buildings and tanks.  

 

SOUTH MOUNTAIN ROAD 

 

Q.16. What is the status of South Mountain Road? 

 MGT transferred the land on which South Mountain Road was built to the City.  

MGT constructed the road which was required by the City to be built consistent with the 

City’s requirements for public roads.  The road has not yet been accepted by the City due 

to deficiencies in the construction.  MGT remains obligated to maintain the road and to 

address the deficiencies identified by the City. 

 

CONCLUSION 

Q.17. Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 
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1. Proposed Exhibit CITY-8 Appraisal Report by Italia & Lemp, Inc., dated October 

 12, 2012.   

2. Proposed Exhibit CITY-9 Letter from Deborah L. Moore to Daniel F. Caruso, 

 dated December 3, 2010 

3. Proposed Exhibit CITY-10 Record Journal, NRG Energy Says Its Ready to Finish 

 Plant, Adam Wittenberg, October 8, 2011 

4. Proposed Exhibit CITY-11 Comments of NRG Energy, Inc. on the Department of 

 Energy and Environmental Protection 2012 Integrated 

 Resource Plan, March 2, 2012  

5. Proposed Exhibit CITY-12 

 Letter from Judith Lagano, NRG Energy, Inc., to Lawrence Kendzior, City 

Manager, City of Meriden, dated April 3, 2012, re: Notice of Abandonment  

 Letter from Lawrence Kendzior, City Manager, City of Meriden to Judith Lagano, 

NRG Energy, Inc., dated April 24, 2012 

 E-mail correspondences between Philip Small, attorney for City of Meriden, and 

Timothy Fisher, attorney for NRG Energy, Inc., dated July 20, 2012, August 5, 

2012,  August 7, 2012, and August 9, 2012. 

 Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Enforce Judgment, dated February 

14, 2013. 

 Letter from Lawrence Kendzior, City Manager, City of Meriden to Stephen 

Cinoski, NRG Energy, Inc., dated March 21, 2013 

 Stipulation between Meriden Gas Turbine LLC and the City of Meriden, dated 

March 25, 2013 

 Letter from Lawrence Kendzior, City Manager, City of Meriden to Stephen 

Cinoski, NRG Energy, Inc., dated April 11, 2013 

 Letter from Charles Ray, attorney for Meriden Gas Turbine LLC , to Philip Small, 

attorney for the City of Meriden, dated May 17, 2013.  

 

6. Proposed Exhibit CITY-13 Property Tax Payment Settlement Agreement  

 

  






























































































